Landon State Office Building 900 SW Jackson Street, Room 504 Topeka, KS 66612



Phone: (785) 296-2436 Fax: (785) 296-0231 shawn.sullivan@ks.gov

Shawn Sullivan, Director of the Budget

Sam Brownback, Governor

January 24, 2018

The Honorable Rick Wilborn, Chairperson Senate Committee on Judiciary Statehouse, Room 541-E Topeka, Kansas 66612

Dear Senator Wilborn:

SUBJECT: Fiscal Note for SB 290 by Senate Committee on Judiciary

In accordance with KSA 75-3715a, the following fiscal note concerning SB 290 is respectfully submitted to your committee.

SB 290 would provide immunity from civil liability for any good-faith conduct by a person who files a grand jury petition and whose name, address, and phone number is on the face of each petition. The bill specifies that this person would also be the first witness called to the grand jury to present evidence and testimony as to the subject matter and allegations in the petition.

According to the Office of Judicial Administration and the Kansas Association of Counties, any fiscal effect resulting from the enactment of SB 290 upon the Judicial Branch and counites would be negligible.

Sincerely,

Shawn Sullivan,

Director of the Budget